ACT 167

S. B. NO. 1865-70

A Bill for an Act Making an Appropriation for the Community Colleges, State of Hawaii.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated or authorized, as the case may be, out of the general revenues or the general obligation bond fund of the State of Hawaii the following sums, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the following projects for the community colleges, University of Hawaii, State of Hawaii. General obligation bonds may be issued as provided by law to yield the amount that may be necessary to finance the projects contained herein, provided that the sum total of the general fund revenues used and general obligation bonds issued shall not exceed \$15,759,000.

Statewide

 Minor CIP Projects, Community College System, Statewide— Plans and construction for improvements to existing facilities and grounds including furniture and equipment, and construction of relocatable classrooms. \$230,000

	ACT 167
2. New Campuses, Oahu—Plans for the development of new campuses.	\$100,000
Honolulu Community College 3. Furniture and equipment, Honolulu Community College— Purchase of furniture and equipment for general instructional areas, including cosmetology and apparel trades building.	130,000
4. Relocatable units, Honolulu Community College—Plans and construction.	130,000
5. Campus Center, Honolulu Community College—Plans for a student center-cafeteria building.	60,000
6. Administration Building, Honolulu Community College—Plans for an administration building.	70,000
7. Library-Classroom Building, Honolulu Community College—Construction of the library-classroom building.	3,500,000
8. Land acquisition, Honolulu Community College—Appraisal and acquisition of land for expansion of the Honolulu Community College, including the apartment buildings located on an old railroad right of way, and two parcels on the Waikiki end of the present campus.	1,200,000
9. Trade Industrial Complex, Honolulu Community College—Plans and construction of a trade industrial complex.	150,000
10. Site development and landscaping, Honolulu Community College.	100,000
11. Aerotechnology school relocation, Honolulu Community College.	1,000
Kanialani Cammunity Callaga	
Kapiolani Community College 12. Various Campus Improvements, Kapiolani Community College—Construction of relocatable buildings, improvements to existing facilities, site development and landscaping.	200,000
13. Relocatable units, Kapiolani Community College—Plans, construction and purchase of furniture and equipment.	50,000
14. Kapiolani Community College—Supplemental funds for completing of business offices and student services building.	160,000
Leeward Community College 15. Furniture and equipment, Leeward Community College— Purchase of furniture and equipment for the campus center, business education and social sciences, fine arts, and language arts buildings.	373,000
 Classroom Facilities Including Auditorium, Leeward Community College—Construction of classroom and auditorium-theater. 	2,836,000
17. Site Development, Leeward Community College—Incremental site development, including landscaping.	285,000
18. General Instructional Facilities, Leeward Community College— Incremental development of science lab and classrooms.	- 60,000

ACT 167

19. Conversion of Existing Library Facilities, Leeward Community College—Plans and construction.	\$250,000
Windward Community College 20. Development of New Campus, Windward Community College—Plans and construction of first increment of new campus.	500,000
Maui Community College 21. Furniture and Equipment, Maui Community College—Purchase of furniture and equipment for campus center and library buildings.	270,000
22. Classroom Facilities, Maui Community College—Plans and construction of lecture hall and classrooms, including furniture and equipment.	248,000
23. Administration Building, Maui Community College—Plans for an administration building.	40,000
24. Improvements and Renovation of Existing Facilities, Maui Community College—Plans and construction of improvements and renovations to existing facilities including furniture and equipment.	50,000
25. Site Development, Maui Community College—Incremental site development and landscaping of campus.	350,000
26. Community Service Building, Maui Community College—Plans, construction, furniture and equipment for a community service building.	100,000
Hawaii Community College 27. Modernization of Existing Facilities, Hawaii Community College—Plans and construction of improvements and renovations of existing facilities, including site development and landscaping.	200,000
28. Planning and Construction of New Facilities, Hawaii Community College—Planning, construction, equipment and furniture for additional facilities, including classrooms, laboratories, auditorium, student center, and library. Prior appropriations for Hawaii Technical School may be used for this purpose.	500,000
Kauai Community College 29. Classroom Facilities, Kauai Community College—Plans and construction of relocatable classrooms, and/or improvements and renovations to existing facilities, including furniture and equipment.	116,000
30. New Kauai Community College.	2,500,000
31. Kauai Community College—Plans, construction and purchase of furniture and equipment to supplement prior appropriation.	1,000,000

SECTION 2. The appropriations and authorizations in section 1 may include land purchase, plans, site preparation, improvements to land, construc-

tion, and necessary equipment as approved by the governor when riders to authorizations are not specific.

SECTION 3. In the event that funds are not allotted by the governor for a project in section 1 during the period ending June 30, 1974, authorizations and appropriations for such project shall lapse as of June 30, 1974, provided that authorizations and appropriations which supplement previously authorized projects shall not lapse.

SECTION 4. If any portion of this Act or its application to any persons or circumstances is held to be invalid for any reason, then the legislature hereby declares that the remainder of this Act and each and every other provision thereof shall not be affected thereby. If any portion of a specific appropriation is held to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall be independent of the invalid portion and such remaining portion shall be expended to fulfill the objectives of such appropriation to the extent possible.

SECTION 5. The sums appropriated shall be expended by the department of accounting and general services for the purpose of this Act.

SECTION 6. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 29, 1970.)